
FEB22'19 Pnl2:09 Dfl
The State of New Hampshire

NHDES Department of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

February 13, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to RETROACTIVELY amend a SOLE
SOURCE contract (PO#1053621) with Process Energy Services, LLC (PES) Londonderry, NH, (VC
#275871-3001) by extending the completion date to May 31, 2019 from December 31, 2018 and
increasing the contract amount by $35,55*7 to $309,187 from $273,630, upon Governor & Council
approval through May 31, 2019. The original contract was approved on November 18, 2016, item #65
and amended on September 20, 2018 item#50. 100% federal funds.

Funding is available in account as follows:

FY 19

03-44-44-442010-52090000-102-500731 $35,557

Dept Environmental Services, Energy Efficiency Grants, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this amendment is to better serve wastewater treatment facilities (WWTFs) by extending
the PES's ability to perform additional energy audits. Under this contract, PES assists municipal
wastewater and drinking water facilities to identify potential energy efficiency improvements through
detailed energy audits. With over 30 WWTF and 9 DWF energy audits completed so far through this
contract, PES has been able to identify an average of 30% energy savings with an overall average payback
of less than three years. PES provides expertise that is unique to the wastewater and drinking water
industry and is the only firm in Northern New England that provides this service. This request is
considered SOLE SOURCE as the amendment increases the contract amount by more than 10% of the
original award. This contract amendment is RETROACTIVE as a result of NHDES yearend evaluation
of die remaining project budget and consideration of available options to best serve NH's WWTFs, taking
much longer than anticipated due to the large volume of data and information to be evaluated. NHDES
staff do not have the expertise to provide the level of professional energy auditing and technical assistance
services that can be provided by PES.

The results of the contract work to date have been very beneficial to municipalities by identifying an
average of 30% potential energy savings at their WWTFs. This contract ameridment will provide

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2

additional monies to identify additional savings at up to two selected WWTFs, depending on size and
complexity of the systems, and provide limited technical assistance to assist with implementation of
recommended energy saving projects.

This amendment has been approved by the Attorney General as to form, substance and execution. In the
event that federal funds no longer become available. General Funds will not be requested to support this
program.

Your approval is respectfully requested.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Department of Environmental Services



Contract Agreement with the Process Energy Services, LLC
for Technical Wastewater and Drinking Water Process Energy Auditing and Technical

Assistance Services

Amendment No. 2

DECS!''I 2018 ■

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this
, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its

Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and Process Energy
Services, LLC (hereinafter referred to as FES).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by
the Governor and Council on November 18,2016, PES agreed to perform certain services upon
the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State
of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, PES and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as »
follows: ^

(A) Increase the contract amount by $35,557 to $309,187 from $273,630 to provide
additional professional energy audit and technical assistance services to maximize the
benefit to NH*s wastewater treatment facilities using the remaining monies from the
USDOE grant.

(B) The Completion Date as set forth in paragraph I of the Agreement shall be changed
from December 31,2018 to May 31,2019.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect RETROACTIVELY

upon approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of
New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms
and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth therein.

Page I of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and
year first above written.

Process Energy Services, LLC

By
Steven A. Bolles, President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF

On this the^S^^y of (VeCl before the undersigned oflficer, personally appeared
_ who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the

foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set mv hand and official seal.

yi

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

SUSAN DESROSIERS

Notaiy Public • New Hampshire
My Commission Expires Jun 4. 2019

By:_
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

•a

Approved by Attorney General this [5 day of.
and execution.

OFFICE OE ATTORNEY GENERAL

as to form, substance

Page 2 of2



^ Process Energy Services, llc
Water ♦ Wastewater ♦ iNDuynuAL

2 Lafeyette Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.proce88energy.com

Phone: ,-537-1286

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Steven A. BoIIes _hereby certify that I am the sole member of
Process Energy Services . LLC and have been the sole member since August IS*** 2001.

1 certify that I am authorized to bind the LLC.
1 hereby further certify and acknowledge that the State of New Hampshire will rely on thiscertification^as^^^p^^at I^^^^1 authority to bind the LLC.

Date: ^Z/z-7/i

State of New Hampshire, Countv of _
On this the cO^ day of fj^C

m 0\

20 before me , the
undersigned officer, personally appeared , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SUSAN DESROSIERS

Notary Public • New Hampshire
My Commission Expires Jun i. 2019



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner. Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PROCESS ENERGY

SERVICES, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on August 15,

2001. 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 385004

Certificate Number: 0004167126

uu

O

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be afiixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 22nd day of August A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)

02/25/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A fi^ATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementfs).

PRODUCER

Slawsby Insurance Agency

3 Mound Ct, Suite B

POBox 1807

Merrimack .NH 03054-1807

Judsonlrtsh

(8001258-,776 | (603) 429-,843

A^ESS; |rish(g)mlnutemangroup.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC f

INSURER A Hartford Casualty 29424

INSURED

Process Energy Services, LLC.

2 Lafayette Rd

Londonderry ̂  NH 03053

MSURERB Travelers Casualty and Surety 19038

INSURER C

INSURER 0

MSURERB

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2019master REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXaUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THSiri TOOCSUSP POLICY EFF
TYPE OF INSURANCE

WLi£veyp
INSD (MM/DO/YYVY)POLICY NUMBER (MM/OO^'YYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MAOE n OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENtEO
PREMISES IE« oeeufteneel

04SBMRX1447 03/06/2019 03/08/2020

MEO EXP (Any on« pf»o«i)

PERSONAL & AOV INJURY

GENl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

POLICY

OTHER;

'□K- □LOC

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG

EPL

2,000,000 I
300,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000.000

5,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABLITY

ANY AUTO

X

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea »cckl«n1l 2,000.000

BODILY INJURY (Par parson)
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

04SBMRX1447 03/08/2019 03/08/2020 BODILY MJURY (Per aeddanl)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per aeddenll

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESSLWB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MAOE

EACH OCCURRENCE

N/Aado not write policy

RETENTION S

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY y/N
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 1 j
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandalocy in NH| ' '
II yaa, daactlbe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

PER
STATUTE

oth
er

N/Aado not write policy E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Professional Liability
106602479 10/03/2018 10/03/2019 Limit $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached K more space Is required)

N.H, Dept. of Environmental Services is rtamed as Additiortal Insured with respect to the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies, as required by
written contract, as their interests may appear.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Dept. of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Drive

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord NH 03301

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



^iTInirfc

NUDES

The State of New Hampshire f -. • *

Department of Environmental Services / . ̂  ̂ />

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner \

August 28, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council APPROVED G & C
State House rvA-rt= -
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 DATE—— —^

ITEM #. -■

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to RETROACTIVELY amend the
contract (PO#1053621 with Process Energy Services, LLC (PES) of Londonderry, New Hampshire, (VC
#275871-8001), by extending the completion dale to December 31, 2018 from March 31, 2018. No
additional funding is involved in this time extension. The originarcontracl agreement was approved by
Governor and Council on November 18, 2016, Item #65. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting RETROACTIVE approval of this amendment to the original agreement in order to
provide PES additional time to complete the agreed upon scope of services. The agreement time
extension is requested for several reasons including 1) collaboration with other funding entities to
increase overall number of energy audits performed; 2) accommodation of scheduling requests by
communities selected for audits; and 3) allowing adequate time for communities and other collaborators
to provide needed data and information to complete energy audits. This request is retroactive because
the suslainability program only has one staff member accountable for all program responsibilities, ajid
during this time the program manager was on extended leave for personal reasons. The lapse was not
noted until their return this summer. To help prevent this type of error from occurring in the future,
DES is training another position to act as backup for this program manager to assist with the workload.

To date, $211,093 has been spent of tlie original $273,630 grant award.

In the event that the Federal funds no longer become available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this progi'am.

We respectfully request your approval.

Robert R. Scott,
Commissioner

DES Web Sile; www.(Jcs.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hflzcn Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 Fax: (603)271-5171 TDDAcccss: RelayNH 1-800-735-2964



Contract Agreement with the Process lincrgy Services, LLC
for Technical Wastewater and Drinking Water Process Liiei gy Auditing anil

Assistance Seivices * ̂

Amendment No. 1 AUq ^

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this day of ^ Q
, is by and between the State of New Hampshire^ acting by and through its

Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and Process Energy
Services, LLC (hereinafter referred to as PES).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by
the Governor and Council on November 18, 2016, PES agreed to perform certain services upon
the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State
of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, PES and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parlies hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Modjfica^ QLAgreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) Tie Completion Date as set forth in paragraph 1 of the Agreement shall be changed
from March 31, 2018 to December 31, 2018.

2. Effective pate of Amendment This Amendment shall take effect as of March 31,2018
upon approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the Stale of
New Hampshire.

3. Cpnlinuance.pf Agreenient: Except as specificall) amended and modified by the tenns
and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth therein.

Page I 01*2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parlies have hereunto set their hands as of the day and
year first above written.

Process Energy Services, LLC

Sloven A. Belies, President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF fi-oc
0

On this theo^_^ day of (u before the undersigned officer, personally appeared
acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the

foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.
\

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

By:_.
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this ^ ̂
and execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

■  " ■

ANASTASIAA MCLAUGHLIN

Notary Public - New Hamos'^i'e
My Commisston Exoires Jan 10.2023

day of ■, as to fonn, substance

Page 2 of 2



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner. Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PROCESS ENERGY

SERVICES, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on August 15,

2001. 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this ofHce is concerned.

Business ID: 385004

Certificate Number 0004167125

%

^3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my band and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 22nd day of August A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



/KaORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/OCMYYYYI

08/22/20 IB

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING iNSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certiflCBto hdder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, (he pollcy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to (ha terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an andoraement. A statament on
this certlflcata does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of euch ondorsemontfs).

PAODUCER

Slawsby Insurance Agency

3 Mound Ct, Suite B

PC Sox 1807

Merrimack NH 03054-1807

ChasKy Compton

(800)256-1776 — (603)429-1843

MOREss- ccomptonOmjnutemsngroup.coin

INSUKERfSI AFPORCMNO COVERAGE NAIC f

INSURER A
Hartford Casualty 29424

INSURED

Process Energy Services, LLC.

2 LafsyeQe Rosd

Londonderry NH 03053

INSURER B
Travelers Casualty and Surety 19038

INSURER C ,

INSURER 0

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIRCATE NUMBER: 2018-2019 REVISION NUMBER:

linrr
LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OP INSUR/SNCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWtTHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT \MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE /AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

I  |iOUeVE»'
(MIWOiYYYY) (MWPOiYVYYlTYPEOFMSURANCe

mnc
IMgP

SUBR
wvo POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

X COMMERCIAL OENERAL UABtUTY

ClAJUS-MAOE Xl OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

OAHACb 10 HLNIbU
PREMISES (Et o«Ufi»nc«l

MED EXP (Any en« twfion)

04SBMRX1447 03/08/2018 03/08/2019 PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

CEITL AGOREGATE LIMIT APPUE8 PER;

I  IJECT I I LOGX POUCY

OTHER;

GENERAL AGOREGATE

PROOUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

EPL

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
IEm:eld«nH

2.000.000

300.000

10.000

2,000.000

4.000.000

4.000.000

s s.ooo

AUTOMOBLE LIABLITY

ANY AUTO

X

OWMEO
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY X

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON.OIMIEO
AUTOS ONLY

S 2.000,000

04SBMRX1447 03/08/2018 03/08/2019

BOOILY INJURY (Perptrton)

800ILY INJURY (P*r acclBtnQ

fPei teldewl

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

N/A"do not wvHt

RETENTION 1

T5r
STATUTE

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABLITY

ANY PROPfllETOR/PARTNER«XECUTIVE
OFFICERAIEMeER EXCLUDED?
(Mtnclatery in NH)
II Ml dai£rlba uAdAF

dIsCRIPTON of operations balow

OTH
ER

□ N/Asdo not writo
E,L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Prolessional LiabHty
106602479 10/03/2017 10/03/2018 Limit $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES tACORO 101, A4«Uontl Rtmirlif SchtBuK. miy b* anaehad tf  mora ipaea la raqulivd)

N.H. Dept. of Environmental Services is named as AddltionBi Insured with respect to the General LlabHily and Automobile Liabllty policies, as required by
written contract, as their interests may appear.

CERTIRCATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

N.H. Dept. of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Drive

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE VYILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord

1

NH 03301

AC0RD2S (2016/03)
e 1986-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



^ Process Energy Services, llc
Watcx ♦ WAnKWA-m « Industiual

2 LMyvtt* Rood
Londondmy, NH 03063

vwiM/.procooMnorgy.oom

Phono: 603637-1206

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Steven A. BoUes .hereby certiiy tiiat I am the sole member of
Process Energy Services . LLC and have been the sole member sbioc Aufaist 15'*' 2001.

I certify tiiat I am autiwrized to bind tiie LLC.
I hereby further certify and acknowledge that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this
certirication as evi^r^ tlut I have hill authority to bind the LLC.

Signed: _

Date: %'/y/n'

State of New Hai^hirc, County of
Op this the day of 20 before me .the

undersigned officer, personally appeared A $^U.t , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contnhwd

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

JOHNHfMNWUf 41
Nottry PuMe • N«« HimptMn

My ComnUiton Eiplm Mty 18.2021

'U-l'A ■W' H" W-a-'



I. >>■' /'a '
Tlie State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

November 2, 2016

APPROVEOQ&C
Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan DATE / / I tS*!/ 6
And the Honorable Council ^
State House Hai#^ ^ ^
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to enter into a single bid agreement
with Process Energy Services, LLC (PES) of Londondeny, New Hampshire, (Vendor Code
#275871), in the amount of $273,630, for technical wastewater and drinking water process energy
auditing and technical assistance services, effective upoii Governor and Council approval through
March 31,2018. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in account as follows:

FY17
03-44-44-442010-52090000-102-500731 $193,630
Dept Environmental Services, Energy Efficiency Grants, Contracts for Program Services

03-44-44-441018-4718-072-500731 $80,000
Dept Environmental Services, DWSRF Administrating, Grants Federal

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this contract is to help municipalities save money at their wastewater treatment
facilities (WWTFs) and drinking water facilities (DWFs) by identifying potential energy efficiency
improvements through detailed process level energy audits (audits). There are 72 municipally
owned WWTFs in the state and they account for up to 40 percent of a municipality's energy
consumption. This project will help all participating WWTFs benchmark their current energy use
and will provide audits and technical assistance for selected WWTFs and DWFs.

To date, 66 of the 72 municipally owned WWTFs arc participating in the electric energy use
benchmarking and 29 of these participating WWTFs have been selected for audits. Eighteen of
these audits will be funded through this contract. The funding sources for the additional 11 audits
are described in Exhibit B of the P-37 contract. This work will identify cost-effective strategics for
enhancing efficiency, that, if implemented, could potentially reduce energy usage at participating

DBS Web siie; www.dcs.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazcn Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

TcIeDhonc; r603) 27?-.3.503 .• P**- 971.7089 . rnn o.i...



Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
And the Honorable Council

Page 2 of2

WWTFs by up to 33%. Additional WWTFs may be selected for audits as awareness of the program
grows. These additional audits will be funded through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund
principal forgiveness program.

The selection process used to select WWTFs for audits was based on a combination of need and
level of interest. The benchmarking results provided an evaluation of need. The level of interest
was determined through a combination of responsiveness to the energy efficiency program and
requests for information, attendance at workshops, and enthusiasm relative to implementing the
audit findings.

For the DWFs, the audit selection process will be based on facilities that meet all of the following
criteria: 1) were selected for a WWTF audit; 2) currently have an asset management progr^ in
place; and 3) have shown commitment to this energy efficiency program.

Through a competitive request for proposal (RFP) process, NHDES solicited proposals fiom
qualified WWTF and DWip energy auditors to ̂ fill these grants tasks. Although the PES proposal
was the only proposal received in response to the RFP, the PES proposal meets or exceeds the RFP
experience and approach requirements. PES has conducted over 200 comprehensive energy audits
of WWTFs and DWFs all over the country. PES is highly qualified to meet the Energy.gov Grant
requirements and goals. The selection committee agreed unanimously to accept the proposal.

PES is also playing a crucial role with the existing workshops conducted as part of the Energy.gov
Grant and is using their unique expertise to improve the value and impact of these workshops.
Exhibit A details services to be provided to NHDES by PES for the audits and technical assistance
for tlie "Leading NH's Waslewater Treatment Facilities to Energy Efficiency" project. '

This agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form, substance and execution. In
the event that federal funds no longer become available, General Funds will not be requested to
support this program.

We respectfully request your apfiroval.

Thomas S. Burack

Commissioner



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version S/8/15)

.ThU 9gjjsenjenl and all of its attachments shall become public upon subrr;fssion to Goveraor and
Exocutivo-Gouncil for approval. Any infonnation'that is private/coafidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the coatraci.

1.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS .

IDENTIFICATION.
.1 State Agency Name

tepartroent of Bnvirotimental Services

3 Contractor Name

rocess Energy Services, LLC

5 Contractor Phone

Number

13-537-1286

1.6 Account Number

03-44-44-442010-52090000-
102

? Contracting Officer for State Agency
laron L. Rivard, PX.

1 Coutmciqr Signature

1.2 State Agency Address
29 Kazan Drive, Concord, NH 03301

1.4 Contractor Address

2 Lafayette Road, Londonderry, NH 03053

1.7 ^mpl^on Date

^!areh31,2018-''^
1.8 Price Limitation

S 273,630

1.10 Siutc Agen^ Telephone Number
603-271-2508

1.12 Name and Htle of Contractor Slgnatoiy
Steven A. BoUes, Presidetil

3 Acknowledgement: State of ̂  H- . County of

/o/'isj ,beforethcundoraignedofEccr,peraonallyappeaiicdthcpersonidcntifiodmbIockl.I2,orsatisfactorily
ven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed dils documenl in the capacity
icated in block 1.12.

3.1 Signature^ Notary Public or Justice of die Peace "
iA

JESSICA K WAUIN
PirfiHr ♦, ■ l^"l— 1 Wnttfy PirfiHr ♦ Haw Hamothire

1.2 NameandTitleofNotaiyorJi»iic(M?fWwrfAsaton£xplrMJun 15.2021 '

State Agency Signature

Date: (^ ((
1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

Approval by the N.H. Dcpartnieui of Administration, Division of Personnel (ifapplicable)

Director, On:

Approval by the Attorn^ Oenerai (Form, Substance ahd Execution) (if applicable)

By;

Approval l^ the Governor and Executive Council (if applicable)

By: On:

Page l of 4



Z EMPLOYMEhrr OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified iti.block^^.lX'State"), engages
contractor-idBfilifiSdin block' 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform,
and the Contractor shall perform, the woric or sale of goods, or
botli, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to tlie
contraiy, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall become efTecllve on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block I.IS, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown In block
1.14 ("Effective Date*^.
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Dale shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, includiog without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance ofpayments hereunder, are
contingent upon fiie avaiJabili^ and continued appropriatioa
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
fiinds. In the event of a reduction or termination of
appropriated fimds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such fimds become available, if ever, and shall
have the r^t to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such tennination. Die State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that
Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PJRICE/PRICB LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
pajTjicnt arc identified and more particularly described in
EXMBIT B which is incorporate herein by reference.
5.2 Die payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract
orice.

5.3 Die Stale reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts.fequir;^^orj)crmitted>y N.H. RSA
80;7ithit5ugh'RSA-'80:7'-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hcreurider, exceed the Mcc Limitation set fortli in block
1.8.

6. compliance by CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 Id connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, coun^ or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure (hat persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information fi'om, aud convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with all fq)plicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of t^ Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, reli^oo, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If diis Agreement is funded in any pan by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 C*Equal
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemrated by die
regulations of the United States Dqiaitment of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and witii any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State ofNew Hampshije or die United Slates issue to
implement those regulations. The Contractor finder agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of die
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and ebe covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged m the Sovices shall be
qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other p«^on, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State
employee or official, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or perfonuance of this

Page 2 of 4

Contractor Initials..J



Agreement. Tin's provision shall survive tcnnination of this
Agreement.

7.3 Tlic Contracting OtTiccr specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, sHalF.be the.'Stace'sTq)reserttative. In tHb event *
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. -
8.1 Any otie or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default heretmder
("Event of Defeult"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2 foilure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 foilure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
nay take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
1.2.1 give (he Contractor a written notice speciQ^lng the Event
)f Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
ibsence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
lays from the date ofthe notice; and if the Event of Default is
lot timely remedied, tenninate (his Agreement, effective two
2) days after giving the Contractor notice of tcimination;
:.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
•f De&ult and suspending all payments to be made under this
vgreemeot and ordering that ̂ e portion of the contract price
/hich would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
eriod from the date of such notice until such time as die State
etermines tihal the Contractor has cured die Event of Default
lall never be paid to the Contractor;
.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to
le Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
vent of Default; and/or
2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
medics at law or in equity, or both.

DATA/ACCESS/COrmDENTtALITY/
HESERVATTON.

I As used in diis Agroemeot, the word "data" mean all
formation and things developed or obtained-during the
rformance o^ or acquired or developed 1^ reason o^ diis
;reement, including, but not limited to, all ̂ dies, reports,
is, formulae, surv^s, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
wordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
iphic representations, computer programs, computer
ntouts, notes, letters, memo^aadi^ papers, and documeots,
whether finished or unfinished.

All data and any properfy which has been received from
State or purchased with fhnds provided for that purpose
ler this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
II be returned to the State upon demand or upon
□inatioo of this Agreement for any reason.
Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
ptcr 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
iires prior written approval of the State.

Page

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion qf the

'ServidSs, (he Contractor shall deliver to fee Contracting'
OfHcer, not later than fifreen (15) days after fee date of
termination, a report ("Termination Reporf') describing in
detail all Services performed, and fee contract price earned, to
and Including fee date of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of fee Termination
Report shall be identical to those of aity Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In
the porformance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and Is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have aulhorify to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SXJBCONTRACTS.
Die Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise traosfbr any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the Stats.

13. INDEMMFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless fee State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by fee
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties assert^ against fee State, its officers
and employees, by or on b^lf of any person, on account of|
based or resulting from, arising out of (oc which may be
claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of fee
Contractor. NotwitfasUmding fee foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of fee
sovereign immunify of the State, which immuntfy is herd^
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive fee tennination offeis Agreement

14. INSURANCE.
14.1 The Contractor shall, at Its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and dial! require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain m force, fee following
insurance:
14.1.1 comprofaensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injuzy, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $l,000,000peroccune&ce and S2,000,000
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
properfy subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less fean 80% of the whole replacement value of the properfy.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in fee
State of New Hampshire by fee N.H. D^)artinen( of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New
Hampshire.

3 of 4
Contractor Initials

Datc_ A^-}s//u



14.3 Tlic Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Ol^jcer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s)
of insuca5.ce for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer' «
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, cenific8te(s) of
insurance for all rcpewal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The ccrtificatc(s) of
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(5) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring (he insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified m block 1.9, or bis
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants (hat the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements ofK.H. RSA chapter 281-A
("Work^s' Compensation ").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of NJH. RSA chapter 28I-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcmtractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Woricers* Compensation in
coonectioa wiA activities \^ch the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this AgreemenC Contractor shall
furnish tlic Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proofof Woikers' Compensation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not he
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compeasatlon
premiums or for any other claLn or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which mi^t
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workcre*
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No fiiilure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE, Any notice by a party hereto to the oAcr party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage pr^aid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at ̂ e addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
ivaivcd or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
yy the parlies hereto and only after approval of such
imendmcnt, waiver or discharge by the Governor and
ixecutive Council of the State of New Hampshireunless no

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State law, rule or policy.

19.'cONSTRUeTTON OF AGREEMENT AND TfiRJSlS..
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and tills Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings tliroughoul the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
dierein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or

- aid in the intefpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incoqiorated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement arc held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
bo contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of (his Agreement will remain in fiill force and
effect

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes tiie entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date



,  . _ . EXHIBIT A

DOE Grant: Leading NH's Wastewater Treatment Facilities to Energy EfiCiciency
ENERGY AUDITS and TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The followmg sciy'iccs will "be provided to NI^ES by PROCESS ENERGY SERVICES
for energy audit and technical assistance for i he "Leading NH*s Wastewater Treatment
Facilities to Energy Efificiency" DOE Grant project:

1. Conduct detailed process level energy audits for selected WWTFs and drinking
water fecilities in New Hampshire. Energy audits conducted at small lagoon
facilities will consist of prcliminaiy level audits to ensure that each audit is cost-
eifectivc and appropriate for the complexity of the facility. The selection process
involved ranking the facilities based on boA need and program interest.

2. Conduct energy audits at pumping stations for selected municipal collection
^stems. These selected municipal collection systems are based on communities
that are volunteering to participate in the DOE Better Buildings Wastewater
Accelerator program.

3. Prepare a comprehensive energy report for each audited WWTF in the general forniat
described below. The report will include all recommendations including savings
calculations, cost estimates, and a financial analysis of each project. The report shall
include the following sections:

•  Executive Summary;
•  Description ofthe energy related processes and the overall electric energy

use profile;

•  Presentation of each cost savings opportunity as one of the following:
o Operational Measures (OMs)
o Eneigy Management Measures (EMs)
o Energy Conservation Measures (ECMs)
o Energy Supply Measurcs.(ESMs); and

•  Appendices
o Energy calculations/equipment spccifications/cost estimate for

each recommendation;
o  including assumptions, when estimating energy savings and

recommended project costs;
o Process model data; and
o Copy of.utility rate schedules.

4. Conduct a follow up meeting with each audited facility, including facility staff,
electric utility staff, municipal management and NHDES to discuss audit finding
and provide technical assistance in developing implementation plan.

/// /



V

5. The WWTFs scfftcted'i^r^nepgy audits that will be paid for under this tbritffiCit ;
include the following (in alphabetical order):

Ashland Berlin Charlcstown

Concord Deny Durham
Henniker Hooksett Jaffiey
Manchester Meriden Merrimack

North Conway Penacook Peterborough
Plymouth Troy Wolfeboro

6. Up to ten drinking water facilities will be selected for energy audits that will be paid
for under this contract. The selection process for these drinking water facilities is
cuirently underway. These energy audits will be paid for through Drinking Water
State Revolving Fund Set-Asides not to exceed $80,000.

7. The WWTFs selected for energy audits under this contract that will be paid for
from additional funding sources outside of this contract include the following (in
alphabetical order):

Canaan Claremont Colebrook

Dover Hampton Hanover
Keene Lisbon Nashua

Rochester Waterville Valley

8. Additional WWTFs may be selected for energy audits as applications for energy
audit principal forgiveness through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund are
received.

9. Additional drinking water facilities may be selected for energy audits if funds
become available through the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund.

/



DOE Grant; Leading NH's Wastewatcr Treatment Facilities to Energy Efllciency
ENERGY AUDITS and TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

1. NHDES shall reimburse Pro<^ss &iergy Services for its expenses based upon receipt
of monthly invoices for actuaJ expenses in accordance with the following budget:

NHDES SelActed Wadowate
and OrfnUng Water FacillUo
{  for Gnerov Audits

r

e DetignRow,
1  MOO Type of Treatment Process

Total

Eneigy
Audit Costs

Cumulative

Coets

Total

Furxflng

from Eacti

Source
iNortli CofMoy Water rHcchd* 1.5

■""0.6
"om

5

Oxtdatkm UUdi $12,020 • $12CtZ0
(Wo^fclXXD
|l^edio(ot^
IMenVnack*

tBrtCTKMAer^
SrSjuonc^''eoir^'

$7jioao
""$7^' ■■

' $19,700 .
""'WMq '

$1^3)M
$12,000iBttdln 2.64 CoTMnOon^ Activated

[nurJisni 2.5 $11.^
$iQ,acn

j^2pp_ ̂
$85,400

$in.^
$80,000

iai Cnnvontional AcUvotod SludgejlXjiry
$104,000p-tcnnlkcr 0.51 Conventional Activated Sludoc $8280 .

Irroy 0.27 Ij^foons $4,380 $109,180
jP|^wulh_^
iMoiicliestor*

jaz _
34

Pixed Rim-KQC $8,280 $117,460

$29,000 $140,620

puuteslown
1.25

1.12*
Oxidation OKeh $11,190 $157.710

$162090jMedden 0.08

1.C

^ogoons $4200 $106,470
lAnltorxl
Mookscli Ixtcndcd Aeration

$13.1^ .
$80,000

$178,040
ll'cnacook* 237 S ^$103,630

$273,630DrWcIng Water Fdcimics TUO

$273,830 $273,630

a. * Audits for DOE WW Accelerator Program facilities will include PS audits as
well as WWTF audits.
Other facilities may opt to include pumping station (PS) audits with funding
potentially available from one or more of the following sources: Facility operating
budgets, CWSRF principal forgiveness, electric utility, USDA Rural Development
Drinking water facilities are not yet selected for 6nergy audits.

b.

c.

2. NHDES shall reimburse Process Energy Services for its expenses based upon receipt
of monthly invoices for actual expenses in accordance with the following budget:

Up to ten drinking water facilities will be selected for energy audits that will be paid
for under this contract The selection process for these drinking water facilities is
currently underway. These energy audits will be paid for through Drinking Water
State Revolving Fund Set-Asides not to exceed $80,000.

///



3s. Process Energj' Services shall be reimbursed from outside sdurces for-ej^nses •
incuiTcd performing audits on additional WWTFs pursuant to the follo\ying budget,
which may be revised to include additional WWTFs as additional funding sources are
identified:

NHQGS

Vtfkyv. .svr-....

Nmne*'

CWMtl

C!tM0n n«w,
itoo

>045 w •»!

Tw» »<.Tr«»>w«w< Proc»«

"Joja ■ '■'"•'i

Qbi^nhM-.

-%r'
oTdf

v.-.'iir.rTiaw

CictmSa^SIS^
iSSom"!?!.!'' .Tj-""''.

Cat*^£niKm<tiuX^itiaS'

T«M
*' OMror
AudNCMta

■WOO'
iirlaxi

sm.'md'
,  -Uyoom

•■ -.'fW .•Jl CejjMfjSSrt Ae^iirt^itiyt
TC

rxta

a«i

tReioS
,.»35».i£

cinmtlMM

i-TMaiao >
..mgoa:»yCooQ

iCifioo
Vi^op'T:

iOM
!M0

Total
Fundbv

ftwn Ei«h
SOMTM

«ia,7ao

ST.IOO

CnofByAudM Puna ftoure* Notao

N-l «ta«i/c6RU Fijvtod (DOG'ami
■

Ubaty UBUu Funded

' FjHM

AWMAudK Prfeo
S123.S10

4t7,U1



EXHIBIT C

DOE Grant: Leading NH's Wastewatcr Treatment Facilities to Enei^ EfUciency
ENERGY AUDITS and TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

No special provisions.



A Process Energy Services, llc
Water ♦ WAmawATCR ♦ Inductiual

,  2 Lftfayette Road
Londondony, NH 03053
WMW.proceasenergy.com

Phone; 603-537-1286

CERTIFICATE OP AUTHORITY

Steven A.Bolles hereby certify that I am the sole member of
Process Energy Services . LLC and have been the sole member since August IS*** 2001

I certify that 1 am authorized to bind the LLC.
1 hereby further certify and acknowledge that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this
certification as cvjdciic^/lmi I have full authority to bind the LLC.

Signed:

Date:

State of New Hampshire, County of
On this the 2-/ day of 20 . before mc , tlic
undersigned officer, personally appeared /f« , known to mc (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

MATTHEW J PINKOS
Notary Public. New Hampihlra

My Commlailon Eaplrea Aug 22, 20t 7

■V U *. w



Weome Precew Efia»y Swvte. LLC

Search Business Nances

Search Result

hulaesi Nsuu

PROCESS ENERGY SERVICES

PROCESS ES-ERCY SERVICES.LLC

Uur ID;

:>unn;i-, i\iK

Tr»di Nkiic

OoiHciik Umiirt LiabiliiyCoiupsnv

Lu<Ls|in: lW2S/30[601;3snt<

l'rii..:pi.| uruv Addf»rf .
H«Wier«i.AttDi\»rt»e

2 LArAYETTE RO.LONOO.SDERRY..VI1.0M5.1. USA .V,A

2L,^r.«IL»id,Lu«Jc«Jcrry.VlI.0J0H.USA Dotlc.St^cnA

SEjCRET^RY-^F;^
WIUIAM M;S^DriiE

"hiodey.Oaohcr25.3016 LOGOW

Ourtiiofl

V/A

Pttpetoil

^uiui

Aaivc

Coed SiMdiot



1  la,

c::>uiy CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATG (MMn>OrrYVV|

10/14/2016
{IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIF1CA1 b HOLDER THls"
•RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
:LOW..THJS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES .NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN: THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
•PRESENTATfVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. * *

PORTANT: If Ihfl ccrtlficalo holclnr Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policyfies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, suljjoci to—
) terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
rtlficato holder In lieu of such endorsemonffs).
UCER

wsby Xneuranoe Agency

3und Ct:, SuiLo B

iox 1607

rxniacX NH 03054-1807
GO

>&eB En«rgy Services, LLC.
itfayoLLe Rd

Caesidy Lungo

(800)2^^
AtM^ren: c lungOewinutcmangroup. com

»MSURgR{S| ArFORDIWC COVERAGE

iW8URgBA:Hartford Cacualfcy

iwsunen o:Travoloro CqsualLv and SutoLy
INSURER C:

londerry NR 03053

INSURER D:

tHSURCR E;

mSUftCR f:

MAICa

29424

1903B

ERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:16-17 Prof Liab add REVISION NUMBER:

5 IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED GELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR IHh POUCY PSttoo"
CATED. NOTVMTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
:TIFICATE may be ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO Aa THE TERMS
LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOVW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

vn-coPmzuH^KE ^.oucvmumoe. I ,.^Sag^ I
u&ajKm

COMMERCtAL GCNEAAL UABiLrTY

I CLMMSAIADE ( x1 OCCUR

EN-L AGGREOATE UMfT APPLIES PER;

1 POLICY Q JE^ CD "-OC
I OTIICR:

04SSNI0C1447 3/8/2016 3/8/2017

EACH OCrUHRENCl,
'UaUIGC TdHENYEd
PREMSeS IEp pQCcnsncBl.

MED eXP {Any on> pwaan)

PERSONAL A AOV MJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMPrOP AGO

2,000,000

300,"OW

EPL

eOiOlilNtO kiNuLLUmiI

eOOLY INJURY (PtrpMon)

s__

s

S  _10,000

*

*_
t

2^000,000
4,000,000

4,000,000

5,000
JTOMOBILE LIAeBJTY

ANY AUTO

Aa OVVMED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHCOULEO
AUTOS

NONOWNEO
AUTOS

OCCUR

CLAMS<MAD£

DEO RETENTIONS

RKERS COMPENSATION
lEMPLOYERFUASILmr w/N
PROPRIETOfVPARTNEWEXECUTTVE i \
ICERiM EMBER EXCLU0ED7
>tf«(ofylnNH) ' '
B d#scflb# undvf

CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b«bw

04SSl«D(1447 3/8/2016 3/8/2017 BODILY INJURY (Per acddeK)

'KOPtmY'UAMAGE'yiOPURlYU
.testiSSSfflU.

2,000,000

N/A

3fessional Liability 106602479

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

10/3/2016 10/3/2017

PtK I D1H-
STATIrtF I .l;R. I

EL EACHACCIOENT

E L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE

E L. DISEASE - POLICY LMfT |

HmK 1,000,000

ION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES. (ACOftO 101, AcMRIonal R*t*Mrta aeheUuN. may b« atUchad 6 mof* apaca k rtqulred}

>ept:. of -Environioental Servicee is naiined as Additional Insured with respect t:o t:he General Liability
itomobile Liability policies, as required by written contract, as their interests may appear.

GATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

i.H. Dept. of Environmental Services
9 Hazen Drive

Uncord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOYlCE WILL BE OELIVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Caeeidy Lungo/JOANN

(2>1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.


